



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

PHILIP R. SHAWE and SHIRLEY SHAWE,)
)
Respondents-Below, Appellants,) No. 423, 2016
)
v.) Court Below: The Court of
) Chancery of the State of
ELIZABETH ELTING,) Delaware, C.A. Nos. 9686-CB,
) 9700-CB and 10449-CB
Petitioner-Below, Appellee.)

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT SHIRLEY SHAWE

COOCH AND TAYLOR, P.A.

Jeremy D. Eicher (#5093)
Thomas A. Uebler (#5074)
Mark M. Dalle Pазze (#6021)
The Brandywine Building
1000 West Street, 10th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801
Telephone: (302) 984-3800
Fax: (302) 984-3939

OF COUNSEL:

Adam K. Grant
POLSINELLI PC
600 3rd Ave
New York, NY 10016
Telephone: (212) 413-2833

Attorneys for Shirley Shawe

Dated: September 29, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE SALE ORDER CONSTITUTES A TAKING IN VIOLATION OF THE TAKINGS AND DUE PROCESS CLAUSES OF THE FIFTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, ARTICLE 1, SECTION 8 OF THE DELAWARE CONSTITUTION, AND 10 <i>DEL. C.</i> § 6061 ET SEQ. TO THE EXTENT IT SEEKS TO COMPEL THE TRANSFER OF SHIRLEY SHAWE’S INTEREST IN TRANSPERFECT TO THIRD PARTIES	4
A. Questions Presented:	4
1. Whether Section 226 authorizes the State to effect a taking of Shirley Shawe’s private property—stock in a solvent private corporation—by forcing a forfeiture of her property to a private third party without public purpose, and, if so, whether that statute, as so applied, violates the Takings and Due Process Clauses of the Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments to the Constitution of the United States as well as Article 1, Section 8 of the Delaware Constitution and Delaware statutory law	4
2. Whether the lack of certainty as to whether implementation of the Sale Order will definitely result in an unconstitutional sale to a third party causes this issue to not yet be ripe for adjudication.....	4
B. Scope of Review.....	4
C. Merits of Argument	5
1. The Court Should Avoid The Issues Implicated By The Potential Forced Sale of Shirley Shawe’s Interests in TransPerfect to a Third Party By Interpreting Section 226 in Conjunction with the Takings and Due Process Clauses as Precluding Any Such Third Party Sale....	5

a.	The Takings and Due Process Clauses of the United States Constitution Bar the Sale of Shirley Shawe’s Interests in TransPerfect	8
i.	The Takings Clause and Due Process Clauses	9
ii.	The Public Purpose Requirement	11
iii.	The Court Did Not, and Could Not, Articulate a Public Purpose Behind Requiring Shirley Shawe to Transfer Her Interests in TransPerfect To a Third Party	13
b.	The Sale Order is also impermissible under both the Delaware Constitution and statutory law	14
II.	THE TRIAL COURT’S DETERMINATION THAT SHIRLEY SHAWE IS PRECLUDED FROM ASSERTING DERIVATIVE CLAIMS ON THE BASIS OF PHILIP SHAWE’S UNCLEAN HANDS CONSTITUTES AN ERROR OF LAW	18
A.	Question Presented: How a finding that Philip Shawe has come to the Court with alleged unclean hands, preventing him from pursuing his derivative breach of fiduciary duty claims against Elting, in a case in which Shirley Shawe was not a party, can have a preclusive effect on the ability of Shirley Shawe to investigate or assert any such claims as a shareholder of the company	18
B.	Scope of Review	18
C.	Merits of Argument	18
1.	Neither res judicata nor collateral estoppel prohibit Shirley Shawe from bringing claims on behalf of the corporation for breach of fiduciary duty against Elting	19
2.	The dismissal of the Fiduciary Duty Action “with-prejudice” does not affect Shirley Shawe’s claims	21
	CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Pelagic Fishing</i> , 379 F.3d 1363 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>Armendariz v. Penman</i> , 75 F.3d 1311 (9th Cir.1996)	6
<i>Ashwander v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936).....	7
<i>B.F. Rich & Co., Inc. v. Gray</i> , 933 A.2d 1231 (Del. 2007).....	18
<i>Bailey v. City of Wilmington</i> , 766 A.2d 477 (Del. 2001).....	20
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954)	11
<i>Blinder, Robinson & Co. v. Bruton</i> , 552 A.2d 466 (Del.1989)	6
<i>Board of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972)	9
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 Dall. 386, 388 (1798)	11
<i>In re Career Educ. Corp. Derivative Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 2875203 (Del. Ch. Sept. 28, 2007)	21, 22
<i>Carlton Invs. v. TLC Beatrice Intern. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 1997 WL 305829 (Del. Ch. May 30, 1997)	16, 17
<i>Carole Media LLC v. N.J. Transit Corp.</i> , 550 F.3d 302 (3d Cir. 2008).....	5, 6
<i>Clariant Corp. v. Harford Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 11 A.3d 220 (Del. 2011)	20
<i>Collision v. State ex rel Green</i> , 2 A.2d 97 (Del. 1938).....	7, 8
<i>Conti v. U.S.</i> , 291 F.3d 1334 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....	9, 10
<i>Corvel Corp. v. Homeland Ins. Co. of N.Y.</i> , 112 A.3d 863 (Del. 2015).....	4

<i>Cruising World, Inc. v. Westermeyer</i> , 351 So.2d 371 (Fla. App. 1977).....	10
<i>Drug Inc. v. Hunt</i> , 168 A. 87 (Del. 1933).....	10
<i>Hanson v. Odyssey Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 5186795 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 21, 2007)	21
<i>Hawaii Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984)	11
<i>Henik ex rel. LaBranche & Co., Inc. v. LaBranche</i> , 433 F. Supp. 2d 372 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	21
<i>In re Greenleaf</i> , 56 N.E. 295 (Ill. 1900)	10
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005)	9-15
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	9, 10
<i>McGuire v. U.S.</i> , 707 F.3d 1351 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	10
<i>McKenzie v. City of White Hall</i> , 112 F.3d 313 (8th Cir.1997)	6
<i>Members of Peanut Quota Holders Ass’n, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 421 F.3d 1323 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Murray v. The Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. 64 (1804).....	7
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	9
<i>New Castle County School Dist. v. StateEyeglasses</i> , 424 A.2d 15 (Del. 1980).....	15
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	9
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979)	7
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	9
<i>Rumber v. District of Columbia</i> , 487 F.3d 941 (D.C.Cir.2007)	6

<i>Samaad v. City of Dallas</i> , 940 F.2d 925 (5th Cir.1991)	6
<i>Sandt v. Del. Solid Waste Auth.</i> , 640 A.2d 1030 (Del.1994).....	6
<i>In re Sonus Networks, Inc, S'holder Derivative Litig.</i> , 499 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2007).....	21
<i>South v. Baker</i> , 62 A.3d 1 (Del. Ch. 2012)	21
<i>Stanford v. State Merit Emp. Relations Bd.</i> , 2012 WL 1549811 (Del. May 1, 2012)	4, 5
<i>State v. Putman</i> , 552 A.2d 1247 (Del. 1988).....	15
<i>U.S. v. Sec. Indus. Bank</i> , 459 U.S. 70 (1982)	9
<i>U.S. v. Wells</i> , 347 F.3d 280 (8th Cir. 2003).....	20, 21
<i>Zapata Corp. v. Maldonado</i> , 430 A.2d 779 (Del. 1981)	16, 17
Constitutional Provisions	
Del. Const. art. I, § 7	2, 14, 15
Del. Const. art. I, § 8	2, 4, 7, 14, 15
U.S. Const. amend. V	2, 4, 7, 14, 15
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	2, 4
Statutes	
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 226.	2, 4-6, 8, 9, 14, 16
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 6101 <i>et seq.</i>	2
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 6160	16

Rules

Chancery Court Rule 23.1.....16, 21

Other

Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 42 (1982)22
